

Medical Management of Ectopic Pregnancy

If you need this leaflet in a different language or accessible format please speak to a member of staff who can arrange it for you.

> اگر به این بروشور به زبان دیگر یا در قالب دسترسپذیر نیاز دارید، لطفاً با یکی از کارکنان صحبت کنید تا آن را برای شما تهیه کند.

Jeśli niniejsza ulotka ma być dostępna w innym języku lub formacie, proszę skontaktować się z członkiem personelu, który ją dla Państwa przygotuje.

Dacă aveți nevoie de această broșură într-o altă limbă sau într-un format accesibil, vă rog să discutați cu un membru al personalului să se ocupe de acest lucru pentru dumneavoastră

如果您需要本传单的其他语言版本或无障碍格式,请联系工作人员为您安排。

إذا احتجت إلى هذه النشرة بلغة أُخرى، أو بتنسيق يسهل الوصول إليه، يرجى التحدث إلى أحد الموظفين لترتيب ذلك لك.

Author: Consultant Department: Gynaecology Document Number: MWL2333 Version: 001 Review Date: 31 / 08 / 2027

Medical treatment of Ectopic Pregnancy

An Ectopic Pregnancy occurs outside your womb, most commonly in the fallopian tube. It affects 1 in 100 pregnancies. As the pregnancy grows it causes pain and bleeding.

If it is not treated it can rupture the tube and cause bleeding inside your abdomen

If Ectopic Pregnancy is suspected

Treatment is offered if an Ectopic pregnancy is suspected from blood tests, scan or clinical signs and symptoms. Various treatment options are available, including surgical and medical management.

Surgical treatment involves laparoscopy, inspection of the fallopian tubes and removal of the affected tube.

Medical treatment uses the drug Methotrexate which resolves the Ectopic pregnancy. It works by preventing the growth of rapidly dividing cells such as those found in pregnancy.

Benefits of medical management

Medical treatment allows you to avoid surgery and preserve the fallopian tube and future fertility. A success rate of 85% - 93% is expected. There is also a failure rate of 7% - 15% which could result in you having emergency surgery. However, Methotrexate is only given to suitable candidates. This leaflet has been given to you because Methotrexate may be a suitable option for you.

How is it given?

Methotrexate is given as an injection into the muscle in your buttock. Once the injection is given, a stay in the hospital is not required and you can be followed up as an outpatient.

Monitoring

Response to the drug is monitored by measuring the level of the pregnancy hormone called HCG in your blood on the day of injection and then 4 and 7 days later. If the hormone level has dropped sufficiently, you will be seen weekly thereafter until the pregnancy test becomes negative, which will indicate the Ectopic pregnancy has been resolved.

If the response to the first injection is not adequate you may need a second injection or surgical treatment may need to be considered. Follow up may be prolonged, usually a month, and **it is essential that you attend all your hospital**

appointments. If this is not possible it is unsafe for you to be treated with Methotrexate and you must inform the doctor before starting treatment.

What to expect

It is not uncommon to experience some abdominal pain during the first few days of treatment. Simple painkillers such as paracetamol and co-codamol are safe to take. Some vaginal bleeding may also occur. However, you should attend the hospital immediately if you experience any severe or worsening pain, heavy bleeding, dizziness or shoulder tip pain. If in doubt, contact the hospital on the numbers provided.

Patients who have certain medical conditions should not take Methotrexate. You must inform the doctor if you have ever suffered from any liver, kidney or lung disease, blood disorders or diseases that have affected your immune system. You must also inform them if you have ever had an allergic reaction to Methotrexate used in the past. Methotrexate can react with other drugs being taken at the same time. These include certain painkillers and antibiotics. You must make the doctor aware of any medications you are currently taking. Alcohol should be avoided as it can interact with Methotrexate.

Side effects

Common side effects of Methotrexate are sore mouth or mouth ulcers. These can be reversed with a course of tablets. You may also develop blisters or a rash if you go out in the sun for up to a week after the injection, or you may have increased temporary loss of hair. Rarely, its use has been associated with toxic effects on the liver, bone marrow and lungs.

Contraception

Pregnancy **must** be avoided for at least three months after the injection

For advice, please ring:

Gynaecology Ward (3E) on 0151 430 1522 (24hrs) Or The Buchanan Suite Monday to Friday 9am – 12.30pm Monday & Wednesday 1.30pm – 5.00pm (Excluding bank holidays) 0151 290 4356 or 0151 430 1737

The miscarriage association have leaflets on:

- Ectopic Pregnancy
- www.miscarriageassociation.org.uk

Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

Whiston Hospital Warrington Road, Prescot, Merseyside, L35 5DR Telephone: 0151 426 1600

St Helens Hospital Marshall Cross Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3DA Telephone: 01744 26633

www.MerseyWestLancs.nhs.uk